

Baher Azmy
Mark Noferi (*pro hac vice admission pending*)
Seton Hall School of Law
Center for Social Justice
833 McCarter Highway
Newark, NJ 07102-5210
(973) 642-8700

R. Scott Thompson
Scott L. Walker
Natalie Kraner
David Reiner
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER PC
65 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 597-2500
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MARIA ARGUETA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-vs-

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT (“ICE”), et al.,

Defendants.

Honorable Peter G. Sheridan, U.S.D.J.
Honorable Esther Salas, U.S.M.J.

Civil Action No: 2:08-cv-1652

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND
AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>IQBAL</i> PROVIDES NO BASIS TO RECONSIDER THIS COURT’S DECISION DENYING THE DEFENDANTS QUALIFIED <u>IMMUNITY</u>	6
A. <i>Iqbal</i> Does Not Change the Standard of Supervisory Liability for Claims Not Based on Allegations of Discrimination.	6
B. Because <i>Iqbal</i> Did Not Change the <i>Twombly</i> Pleading Already Applied by This Court, There is No Basis to Reconsider This Court’s Decision.	15
C. <i>Iqbal</i> Is Factually Distinguishable in Important Respects.....	21
II. BECAUSE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED <u>IMMUNITY</u> , <u>DISCOVERY AGAINST THEM SHOULD PROCEED</u>	23
A. Because Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim for Relief, They Are Entitled to Discovery.	23
B. The Court Should Clarify Its Ruling to Permit Document Requests Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	24
III. “LAW OF THE CASE” DOCTRINE MANDATES REJECTION OF DEFENDANTS’ RENEWED ARGUMENTS REGARDING LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION, LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION, LACK OF A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY AND PLAINTIFFS’ <u>INSUFFICIENT PLEADINGS</u>	25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Anspach v. City of Phil. Dep’t of Pub. Health,</i> 503 F. 3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Argueta v. ICE,</i> No. 08-1652, 2009 WL 1307236	passim
<i>Ariz. v. Cal.,</i> 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	passim
<i>Baker v. Monroe Twp.,</i> 50 F.3d 1186 (3d. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Banks v. Montgomery,</i> No. 3:09-cv-56-TS, 2009 WL 1657465 (N.D. Ind., June 11, 2009)	10
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs of Bryan County, Okl. v. Brown,</i> 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	13
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	passim
<i>Bielevicz v. Dubinon,</i> 915 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Boyd v. Bergen County Jail,</i> No. 07-769, 2007 WL 1695736 (D.N.J. June 7, 2007).....	11
<i>Brookins v. Gee,</i> No. 8:08-cv-01429, 2009 WL 1748520 (M.D. Fla. June 19, 2009).....	12
<i>Brown v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc.,</i> 610 F. Supp. 76 (S.D. Fla. 1985)	28

Chao v. Ballista,
 No. 07cv10934, 2009 WL 1910954 (D. Mass. July 1, 2009) 10, 17, 21, 22

City of Canton v. Harris,
 489 U.S. 378 (1989) 13

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 22

Dunlop v. Monroe,
 7 Cranch 242 (1812)..... 6, 9

Evancho v. Fisher,
 423 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2005) 12, 19

Hagan v. Rogers,
 No. 06-4491, 2009 WL 1851039 (D.N.J. June 24, 2009)..... 11, 14

Hankins v. Beard,
 No. 08-219, 2009 WL 1935872 (W.D. Pa. July 2, 2009) 11, 14

Hernandez v. Foster,
 No. 09-cv-2461, 2009 WL 1952777 (N.D. Ill. July 6, 2009)..... 12, 24

Herring v. U.S.,
 129 S.Ct. 695 (2009) 10

Innis v. Wilson,
 No. 08-4909, 2009 WL 1608502 (3d. Cir. June 10, 2009) 11

Levy v. Holinka,
 No. 09-cv-279, 2009 WL 1649660 (W.D. Wis. June 11, 2009) 11

Lopez v. Beard,
 No. 08-3099, 2009 WL 1705674 (3d. Cir. June 18, 2009) 11

McReaken v. Schriro,
 No. 09-327-PHX-DGC, 2009 WL 1458912 (D. Ariz. May 26, 2009)..... 11

Mo. v. Seibert,
 542 U.S. 600 (2004) 10

Monell v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 6, 15

Morgan v. Hubert,
No. 08-30388, 2009 WL 1884605 (5th Cir. July 1, 2009)..... 24

Nieves v. Patrick,
No. 1:07-cv-01813, 2009 WL 1953505 (E.D. Cal. 2009) 12

Padilla v. Yoo,
No. C-08-00035, 2009 WL 1651273 (N.D. Cal. June 12, 2009) 14

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 8, 16

Preyer v. McNesby,
No. 3:08-cv-247, 2009 WL 1605537 (N.D. Fla. June 05, 2009) 10

In re Resyn Corp.,
945 F.2d 1279 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 26

Sanford v. Stiles,
456 F. 3d 298 (3d Cir. 2006) 13

Sears Petroleum & Transp. Corp. v. Ice Ban Am., Inc.,
217 F.R.D. 305 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 26

SEC v. Lucent Techs.,
No. 04-cv-2315, 2006 WL 2168789 (D.N.J. June 20, 2006) 26, 27, 28

Selinger v. City of New York,
No. 08-cv-2096, 2009 WL 1883782 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2009)..... 21

Swagler v. Harford County,
No. RDB 08-2289, 2009 WL 1575326 (D. Md. June 02, 2009)..... 11

Swierkiewicz v. Soreman N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002) 23

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 7, 17

Whren v. U.S.,
517 U.S. 806 (1996) 10

Williams v. Fort Wayne Police Dep't,
No. 1:08-cv-152, 2009 WL 1616749 (N.D. Ind. June 9, 2009) 13, 21

Williams v. Hull,
No. 08-135, 2009 WL 1586832 (W.D. Pa. June 04, 2009)..... 10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(2) 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 25

Fed. R. Evid. 803 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 23
